Bank balances other than above  -  -  2,928  2,928  -  -  -  -
Derivative assets (current)  71  870  -  941  -  941  -  941
Other financial assets (current)  -  -  835  835  -  -  -  -

 5,475  1,926  8,128  15,529  5,404  1,997  -  7,401
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (non-current)  -  -  6,898  6,898  -  -  -  -
Borrowings (current)  -  -  972  972  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  -  -  1,025  1,025  -  -  -  -
Derivative liabilities (current)  -  10  -  10  -  10  -  10
Other financial liabilities (current)  -  -  1,296  1,296  -  -  -  -

 -  10  10,191  10,201  -  10  -  10

Measurement of fair values
Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets
and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis
For the fair values of forward/option contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Significant observable inputs
Impact on Profit or (loss)

Impact on other components of
equity

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Movement in spot rate of foreign currency
INR/USD - Increase by 1% (3) (7) (342) (183)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1% 3 7 342 184

Movement in interest rates
LIBOR - Increase by 100 bps - - (290) (165)
LIBOR - Decrease by 100 bps - - 290 165

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

51801043_Syngene AR_2018_Pg 101  to 196 spl Blue.pdf___35 / 96

Syngene International Limited

136 Financial Statements

B.	 Financial risk management
	T he Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks : credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.

	 (i)	 Risk management framework
		�T  he Company’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board

provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest
rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

[…]

Financial assets
Trade receivables  2,284  75  -  2,359
Cash and cash equivalents  434  -  -  434
Other financial assets (current)  520  14  -  534

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (non-current)  (5,695)  -  -  (5,695)
Borrowings (current)  (781)  -  -  (781)
Trade payables  (466)  (3)  (104)  (573)
Other financial liabilities (current)  (1,345)  (36)  (20)  (1,401)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (5,049)  50  (124)  (5,123)

March 31, 2017 USD EUR Others Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables  1,711  40  12  1,763
Cash and cash equivalents  368  -  -  368
Other financial assets (current)  200  23  -  223

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (non-current)  (6,898)  -  -  (6,898)
Borrowings (current)  (972)  -  -  (972)
Trade payables  (209)  (22)  (42)  (273)
Other financial liabilities (current)  (685)  (70)  (6)  (761)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (6,485)  (29)  (36)  (6,550)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments from foreign
exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss

Impact on other
components of equity

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (54)  (72)  (395)  (255)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  54  72  395  256

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1% (1)  -  * (1)  -  *
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  1  -  *  1  -  *
* Less than Rs. 0.5 million.

Derivative financial instruments
The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy  USD 383  USD 30

 (INR 24,916)  (INR 1,946)
European style option contracts with periodical maturity dates  USD 190  USD 276

 (INR 12,368)  (INR 17,859)

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees Million, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

51801043_Syngene AR_2018_Pg 101  to 196 spl Blue.pdf___37 / 96

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sonali.rana
Highlight

sonali.rana
Highlight

Syngene International Limited

138 Financial Statements

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest
rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in
USD.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

[…]

Derivative assets (current)  19  867  -  886  -  886  -  886
Other financial assets (current)  -  -  847  847  -  -  -  -

 1,596  1,945  13,270  16,811  1,577  1,964  -  3,541
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (non-current)  -  -  5,855  5,855  -  -  -  -
Derivative liabilities (non-current)  -  118  -  118  -  118  -  118
Borrowings (current)  -  -  781  781  -  -  -  -
Trade payables  -  -  2,035  2,035  -  -  -  -
Derivative liabilities (current)  -  13  -  13  -  13  -  13
Other financial liabilities (current)  -  -  2,047  2,047  -  -  -  -

 -  131  10,718  10,849  -  131  -  131
Measurement of fair values
Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets
and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis
For the fair values of forward/option contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Particulars
Impact on profit

or loss

Impact on other
components of

equity
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2018

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (3)  (342)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  3 342

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1% - (290)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1% - 290

B. Financial risk management

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks : credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.

(i) Risk management framework
The Group’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides
written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit
risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

(ii) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to financial